
1.  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE   OF  PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT       1       

2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 
Amendment No. 1 05/22/2008             

6.  ISSUED BY CODE       7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE       
USDA FOREST SERVICE 
FIRE PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST 
2164 NE SPALDING AVENUE 
GRANTS PASS, OR. 97526 

      

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code) (X) 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
 
AG-04H1-S-8-9000 

9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)  
03/20/2008 

10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
      

      

10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
CODE        FACILITY CODE        

 
      

11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

  The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers    X  is extended,              
  is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following 
methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment;  (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the 
offer submitted; 

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE  
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received 
prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)     

      
13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(X) A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN 

THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 
       

 B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in 
paying office, appropriation date, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 
C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

       
D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

       

E.  IMPORTANT:    Contractor      is not,     is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office. 
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible. 

 
This amendment makes changes to Section B, Section C, Section D.1 and D.2 and to Section E.1 of the solicitation as set 
forth on the attached pages. 
This amendment must be acknowledge by signing block 15b. and returning page 1 and quotes must be submitted on the 
revised Schedule Of Items to the Contracting Officer by mailing a hard copy to the address in block 6. Faxes will not be 
accepted. 
 
The Closing Date of this Solicitation has been changed to June 2, 2008, at 4:30 pm. 
  

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

      Kermadine Barton 
15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

                  5/22/2008 
(Signature of person authorized to sign)  (Signature of Contracting Officer)  

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

 
SECTION B 

 
The intent of this solicitation is to obtain the services of a GIS Unit as defined in this solicitation, 
for local, Regional, and Nationwide fire suppression and all-risk incidents. The overall mission is 
to provide a GIS unit that is capable of producing map products for incident support.  
 
The Blanket Purchase Agreement resulting from this Request for Quote (RFQ) may be used by 
multiple State and Federal agencies.  
 
Exhibit H contains requirements specific to the various State and Federal Agencies.  
 

PRICING AND ESTIMATED QUANTITY 
 
This solicitation will result in multiple agreements with per-day prices. The dollar limitation for 
any individual order is $100,000.00. Since the needs of the Government and availability of 
Contractor's resources during an emergency cannot be determined in advance, it is mutually 
agreed that, upon request of the Government, the Contractor shall furnish the resources listed 
herein to the extent the Contractor is willing and able at the time of order. Due to the sporadic 
occurrence of Incident activity, the placement of any orders IS NOT GUARANTEED.  
 
Proposed rates for the GIS unit shall include, but are not limited to all equipment, operating 
supplies (unless otherwise specified), materials (unless otherwise specified), power generation 
(wet), overhead, and profit. Mobilization/Demobilization shall include expenses, including fuel, 
and personnel to setup/take down the trailer, systems, and network. A GIS Specialist may be 
ordered in addition to the GIS unit. The daily rate for the GIS Specialist, if ordered, shall include 
State and Federal taxes (including worker’s compensation costs) and any costs/fees necessary to 
ensure they meet specified standards.  
 
Resources furnished under this agreement may be operated and subjected to extreme 
environmental and/or strenuous operating conditions which could include but is not limited to 
unimproved roads, steep, rocky, hilly terrain, dust, heat, and smoky conditions. As a result, by 
entering into this agreement, the contractor agrees that what is considered wear and tear under 
this agreement is in excess of what the resource is subjected to under normal operations and is 
reflected in the rates paid for the resource. 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

C.1   52.212-5 – CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO 
IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS – COMMERCIAL ITEMS (APR 
2008) 
 
(a) The Contractor shall comply with the following Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 
clauses, which are incorporated in this contract by reference, to implement provisions of law or 
Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items: 

(1) 52.233-3, Protest After Award (AUG 1996) (31 U.S.C. 3553). 
(2) 52.233-4, Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim (OCT 2004) (Pub. L. 108-77, 
108-78). 

(b) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (b) that the contracting 
officer has indicated as being incorporated in this contract by reference to implement provisions 
of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial items: 

_X_ (1) 52.203-6, Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (Sep 2006), 
with Alternate I (Oct 1995)(41 U.S.C. 253g and 10 U.S.C. 2402). 
___ (2) 52.219-3, Notice of Total HUBZone Set-Aside (Jan 1999)(15 U.S.C. 657a).  ___ 
(3) 52.219-4, Notice of Price Evaluation Preference for HUBZone Small Business 
Concerns (Jul 2005) (if the offeror elects to waive the preference, it shall so indicate in its 
offer)(15 U.S.C. 657a). 
___ (4) [Reserved] 
_X_ (5) (i) 52.219-6, Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (June 2003) (15 U.S.C. 
644).   
___ (ii) Alternate I (Oct 1995) of 52.219-6. 
___ (iii) Alternate II (Mar 2004) of 52.219-6. 
___ (6) (i) 52.219-7, Notice of Partial Small Business Set-Aside (June 2003)(15 U.S.C. 
644). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Oct 1995) of 52.219-7. 
___ (iii) Alternate II (Mar 2004) of 52.219-7. 
_X_ (7) 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (May 2004) (15 U.S.C. 
637(d)(2) and (3)). 
___ (8) (i) 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan (Apr 2008)(15 U.S.C. 637 
(d)(4).) 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Oct 2001) of 52.219-9. 
___ (iii) Alternate II (Oct 2001) of 52.219-9. 
_X_ (9) 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting (Dec 1996)(15 U.S.C. 637(a)(14)). 
___ (10) 52.219-16, Liquidated Damages—Subcontracting Plan (Jan 1999)(15 U.S.C. 
637(d)(4)(F)(i)). 
___ (11) (i) 52.219-23, Notice of Price Evaluation Adjustment for Small Disadvantaged 
Business Concerns (Sep 2005)(10 U.S.C. 2323) (if the offeror elects to waive the 
adjustment, it shall so indicate in its offer). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (June 2003) of 52.219-23. 
___ (12) 52.219-25, Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program—
Disadvantaged Status and Reporting (Apr 2008)(Pub. L. 103-355, section 7102, and 10 
U.S.C. 2323). 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

___ (13) 52.219-26, Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program—Incentive 
Subcontracting (Oct 2000)(Pub. L. 103-355, section 7102, and 10 U.S.C. 2323). 
_ (14) 52.219-27, Notice of Total Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-
Aside (May 2004) (15 U.S.C. 657 f).___ (15) 52.219-28, Post Award Small Business 
Program Rerepresentation (June 2007) (15 U.S.C. 632(a)(2)). 
_X_ (16) 52.222-3, Convict Labor (June 2003)(E.O. 11755). 
_X_ (17) 52.222-19, Child Labor—Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies (Feb 
2008) (E.O. 13126). 
_X_ (18) 52.222-21, Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (Feb 1999). 
_X_ (19) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (Mar 2007)(E.O. 11246). 
_X_ (20) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Special Disabled Veterans, Veterans of the 
Vietnam Era, and Other Eligible Veterans (Sep 2006)(38 U.S.C. 4212). 
_X_ (21) 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (Jun 1998)(29 
U.S.C. 793). 
_X_ (22) 52.222-37, Employment Reports on Special Disabled Veterans, Veterans of the 
Vietnam Era, and Other Eligible Veterans (Sep 2006)(38 U.S.C. 4212). 
_X_ (23) 52.222-39, Notification of Employee Rights Concerning Payment of Union 
Dues or Fees (Dec 2004) (E.O. 13201). 
_X_ (24) (i) 52.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (Aug 2007) (Applies to all 
contracts). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Aug 2007) of 52.222-50. 
___ (25) (i) 52.223-9, Estimate of Percentage of Recovered Material Content for EPA-
Designated Products (Aug 2000)(42 U.S.C. 6962(c)(3)(A)(ii)). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Aug 2000) of 52.223-9 (42 U.S.C. 6962(i)(2)(C)). 
___ (26) 52.223-15, Energy Efficiency in Energy-Consuming Products (Dec 2007) (42 
U.S.C. 8259b). 
___ (27) (i) 52.223-16, IEEE 1680 Standard for the Environmental Assessment of 
Personal Computer Products (Dec 2007) (E.O. 13423). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Dec 2007) of 52.223-16. 
___ (28) 52.225-1, Buy American Act--Supplies (June 2003)(41 U.S.C. 10a-10d). 
___ (29) (i) 52.225-3, Buy American Act –Free Trade Agreements – Israeli Trade Act 
(Aug 2007) (41 U.S.C. 10a-10d, 19 U.S.C. 3301 note, 19 U.S.C. 2112 note, Pub. L. 108-
77, 108-78, 108-286, and 109-169). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Jan 2004) of 52.225-3. 
___ (iii) Alternate II (Jan 2004) of 52.225-3. 
___ (30) 52.225-5, Trade Agreements (Nov 2007) (19 U.S.C. 2501, et seq., 19 U.S.C. 
3301 note). 
_X_ (31) 52.225-13, Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases (Feb 2006) (E.o.s, 
proclamations, and statutes administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the 
Department of the Treasury). 
___ (32) 52.226-4, Notice of Disaster or Emergency Area Set-Aside (Nov 2007) (42 
U.S.C. 5150). 
___ (33) 52.226-5, Restrictions on Subcontracting Outside Disaster or Emergency Area 
(Nov 2007) (42 U.S.C. 5150). 
___ (34) 52.232-29, Terms for Financing of Purchases of Commercial Items (Feb 2002) 
(41 U.S.C. 255(f), 10 U.S.C. 2307(f)). 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

___ (35) 52.232.30, Installment Payments for Commercial Items (Oct 1995)(41 U.S.C. 
255(f), 10 U.S.C. 2307(f)). 
__X_ (36) 52.232-33, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer—Central Contractor 
Registration (Oct. 2003)(31 U.S.C. 3332). 
___ (37) 52.232-34, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer—Other Than Central 
Contractor Registration (May 1999)(31 U.S.C. 3332). 
___ (38) 52.232-36, Payment by Third Party (May 1999)(31 U.S.C. 3332). 
___ (39) 52.239-1, Privacy or Security Safeguards (Aug 1996)(5 U.S.C. 552a). 
___ (40) (i) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels 
(Feb 2006)(46 U.S.C. Appx 1241(b) and 10 U.S.C. 2631). 
___ (ii) Alternate I (Apr 2003) of 52.247-64. 

 (c) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (c), applicable to 
commercial services, that the Contracting Officer has indicated as being incorporated in this 
contract by reference to implement provisions of law or executive orders applicable to 
acquisitions of commercial items: 

_X_ (1) 52.222-41, Service Contract Act of 1965 (Nov 2007)(41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
_X_ (2) 52.222-42, Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires (May 1989)(29 
U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
_X_ (3) 52.222-43, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act -- Price 
Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Contracts) (Nov 2006)(29 U.S.C.206 and 41 
U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
___ (4) 52.222-44, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Act -- Price 
Adjustment (Feb 2002)(29 U.S.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
___ (5) 52.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts 
for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment--Requirements (Nov 2007) 
(41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
___ (6) 52.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts 
for Certain Services--Requirements (Nov 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.). 
___ (7) 52.237-11, Accepting and Dispensing of $1 Coin (Aug 2007)(31 U.S.C. 
5112(p)(1)). 

(d) Comptroller General Examination of Record. The Contractor shall comply with the 
provisions of this paragraph (d) if this contract was awarded using other than sealed bid, is in 
excess of the simplified acquisition threshold, and does not contain the clause at 52.215-2, Audit 
and Records -- Negotiation. 

(1) The Comptroller General of the United States, or an authorized representative of the 
Comptroller General, shall have access to and right to examine any of the Contractor’s directly 
pertinent records involving transactions related to this contract. 

(2) The Contractor shall make available at its offices at all reasonable times the records, 
materials, and other evidence for examination, audit, or reproduction, until 3 years after final 
payment under this contract or for any shorter period specified in FAR Subpart 4.7, Contractor 
Records Retention, of the other clauses of this contract. If this contract is completely or partially 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

terminated, the records relating to the work terminated shall be made available for 3 years after 
any resulting final termination settlement. Records relating to appeals under the disputes clause 
or to litigation or the settlement of claims arising under or relating to this contract shall be made 
available until such appeals, litigation, or claims are finally resolved. 

(3) As used in this clause, records include books, documents, accounting procedures and 
practices, and other data, regardless of type and regardless of form. This does not require the 
Contractor to create or maintain any record that the Contractor does not maintain in the ordinary 
course of business or pursuant to a provision of law. 

(e) (1) Notwithstanding the requirements of the clauses in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of this 
clause, the Contractor is not required to flow down any FAR clause, other than those in 
paragraphs (i) through (vii) of this paragraph in a subcontract for commercial items. Unless 
otherwise indicated below, the extent of the flow down shall be as required by the clause-- 

(i) 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (May 2004)(15 U.S.C. 
637(d)(2) and (3)), in all subcontracts that offer further subcontracting opportunities. If the 
subcontract (except subcontracts to small business concerns) exceeds $550,000 ($1,000,000 for 
construction of any public facility), the subcontractor must include 52.219-8 in lower tier 
subcontracts that offer subcontracting opportunities. 

(ii) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (Mar 2007)(E.O. 11246). 
(iii) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Special Disabled Veterans, Veterans of the 

Vietnam Era, and Other Eligible Veterans (Sep 2006)(38 U.S.C. 4212). 
(iv) 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (June 1998)(29 

U.S.C. 793). 
(v) 52.222-39, Notification of Employee rights Concerning Payment of Union 

Dues or Fees (Dec 2004) (E.O. 13201). 
(vi) 52.222-41, Service Contract Act of 1965, (Nov 2007), flow down required for 

all subcontracts subject to the Service Contract Act of 1965 (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.) 
(vii) 52.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (Aug 2007) (22 U.S.C. 

7104(g)). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (f) of FAR clause 52.222-50. 
(viii) 52.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to 

Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment--Requirements (Nov 
2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.) 

(ix) 52.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to 
Contracts for Certain Services--Requirements (Nov 2007) (41 U.S.C. 351, et seq.) 

(x) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately-Owned U.S. Flag Commercial Vessels 
(Feb 2006) (46 U.S.C. Appx 1241(b) and 10 U.S.C. 2631). Flow down required in accordance 
with paragraph (d) of FAR clause 52.247-64. 

(2) While not required, the contractor may include in its subcontracts for commercial items a 
minimal number of additional clauses necessary to satisfy its contractual obligations. 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

 
AG-04H1-S-08-9000 

PAGES 15 OF 40 
GIS UNIT SOLICITATION 

 
 

SECTION D 
 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS OR ATTACHMENTS 
 
D.1 SCOPE OF AGREEMENT  
 
The intent of this solicitation and any resultant Agreement is to obtain GIS units for use on a 
local, Regional and Nationwide basis, to produce maps for incident support. The Contractor is 
responsible for all equipment, materials (unless otherwise specified), supplies (unless otherwise 
specified), transportation, lodging, trained/certified personnel (if ordered), and supervision and 
management of those personnel, necessary to meet or exceed the Agreement specifications. The 
resources may be used in fire suppression and all-hazard incidents. The Incident Commander or 
responsible Government Representative is authorized to administer the technical aspects of this 
agreement.  
 
D.2 EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS  
 
D.2.1 Contractor Provided Equipment. Equipment (GIS unit(s) and transportation vehicle(s)) 
shall meet all standards established by specification or incorporated by reference and shall be 
maintained in good repair by the Contractor.  
 
D.2.1.1 Minimum Equipment Requirements  
 

Type 2:  
 
1. Self contained, climate controlled unit. 
2. AC power source (generator). 
3. UPS and line conditioner system. 
4. Unit must meet OSHA work environment requirements.  
5. Two (2) computer workstations with Windows based operating systems (Windows 

2000 SP4 or better, Windows XP preferred), with a file server capable of providing 
DHCP service for connectivity, and workspace and tables/chairs to accommodate a 
minimum of two (2) workers, for a total of four (4) workers. 

6. All computer workstations, printers and plotters shall be networked, expandable to an 
additional ten (10) external workstations (i.e., 16-port router). 

7. Network cables and power strips. 
8. A system administrator for initial setup of systems and network. System administrator 

must be available as-needed within 24 hours, to ensure functionality.  
9. Re-imaging or clone hard drive capabilities required for system failure. 
10. Daily backup capability or redundancy of all data and products.  



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

11. Satellite high speed internet with a minimum download speed of 1.5 Mbps and a 
minimum upload speed of 512 Kbps.  This connection will also be shared with the 
Planning Section.  There will be no daily limit on the amount of data transmitted.  

12. DVD/CD RW writer on each workstation/server.  
 

AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
PAGES 16 OF 40 

GIS UNIT SOLICITATION 
 
 
13. ArcGIS 9.2, or most current version, installed with ArcInfo License.  
14. ArcGIS extensions to include:  ArcPress, Fire Incident Mapping Tool (FIMT), Spatial 

Analyst, 3D Analyst, Xtools, Minn. DNR Garmin (GPS download software), and 
Customized Style files for ICS symbology provided for ArcGIS. 

15. Microsoft Office Suite, 2000 Professional or better (Office XP or Office 2003 
preferred). Office must include Word, Excel, Access, Power Point, and Front Page.  

16. Photo editing software.  
17. Color printer (1), capable of 11x17 prints, networked (not USB) (i.e. HP DeskJet 

1220cse or equivalent).  
18. Large format (E size) plotter (i.e. HP 1055CM, HP 5000, HP 800 or equivalent). 
19. Vendor shall arrive at the incident with the following supplies for number 17 and 18: 

• Large format plotter - two (2) full sets of ink and twenty (20) rolls of paper 
• Color printer – two(2) full sets of printer cartridges and two (2) reams each of 

8 1/2" x 11" and 11" x 17" paper 
• During the incident, all plotter and printer supplies (i.e., consumable items) 

will be purchased by the incident.  The intent of this clause is to pass through 
to the incident the cost of the supplies listed above that are consumed during 
the incident.  The vendor would leave the incident with the same supplies they 
arrived with (i.e., two (2) full sets of ink and twenty (20) rolls of paper for the 
plotter; two (2) full sets of printer cartridges and two (2) reams each of 8 1/2" 
x 11" and 11" x 17" paper for the color printer).  If the (consumable) supplies 
are unable to be provided to the vendor before they depart the incident, the 
vendor can submit a claim for reimbursement (based on current catalog 
pricing).  See Section C.5 for claim settlement authority. 

20. White board with dry erase marker.  
 
 
Type 1:  
 
1. Meets requirements of Type 2, an additional two (2) workstations, and workspace and 

table/chairs to accommodate a minimum of two (2) workers, for a total of six 
(6) workers. 

 
 
 
 
 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

E.1 52.212-1 -- INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS -- COMMERCIAL ITEMS. (APR 
2008)  (Tailored)  
 
(a) North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code and small business size 
standard. The NAICS code and small business size standard for this acquisition appear in Block 
10 of the solicitation cover sheet (SF 1449).  
 
(b)  Submission of quotes. Submit quotes online through the Equipment and Training inventory 
System (EaTIS at http:// http://www.fs.fed.us/business/eatis/ at or before the exact time specified 
in this solicitation.  As a minimum, quotes shall provide: -- 
 

(1)  A completed copy of the representations and certifications at FAR 52.212-3 (see 
FAR 52.212-3(j) for those representations and certifications that the offeror shall 
complete electronically); 

(2)  Acknowledgment of Solicitation Amendments; 
 
 (c) Late submissions, modifications, revisions, and withdrawals of offers.  
 

(1)  Offerors are responsible for submitting offers, and any modifications, revisions, or 
withdrawals, so as to reach the Government office designated in the solicitation by 
the time specified in the solicitation.  If no time is specified in the solicitation, the 
time for receipt is 4:30 p.m., local time, for the designated Government office on the 
date that offers or revisions are due. 

 
(2)(i)  Any offer, modification, revision, or withdrawal of an offer received at the 

Government office designated in the solicitation after the exact time specified for 
receipt of offers is “late” and will not be considered unless it is received before award 
is made, the Contracting Officer determines that accepting the late offer would not 
unduly delay the acquisition; and— 

 
(A)  If it was transmitted through an electronic commerce method authorized 

by the solicitation, it was received at the initial point of entry to the Government 
infrastructure not later than 5:00 p.m. one working day prior to the date specified for 
receipt of offers; or 

 
(B)  There is acceptable evidence to establish that it was received at the 

Government installation designated for receipt of offers and was under the 
Government’s control prior to the time set for receipt of offers; or 

 
(C)  If this solicitation is a request for proposals, it was the only proposal 

received. 
 

(ii)  However, a late modification of an otherwise successful offer, that makes its 
terms more favorable to the Government, will be considered at any time it is received 
and may be accepted. 

 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

(3)  Acceptable evidence to establish the time of receipt at the Government installation 
includes the time/date stamp of that installation on the offer wrapper, other 
documentary evidence of receipt maintained by the installation, or oral testimony or 
statements of Government personnel. 

 
(4)  If an emergency or unanticipated event interrupts normal Government processes so 

that offers cannot be received at the Government office designated for receipt of 
offers by the exact time specified in the solicitation, and urgent Government 
requirements preclude amendment of the solicitation or other notice of an extension 
of the closing date, the time specified for receipt of offers will be deemed to be 
extended to the same time of day specified in the solicitation on the first work day on 
which normal Government processes resume. 

 
(5)  Offers may be withdrawn by written notice received at any time before the exact time 

set for receipt of offers.  Oral offers in response to oral solicitations may be 
withdrawn orally.  If the solicitation authorizes facsimile offers, offers may be 
withdrawn via facsimile received at any time before the exact time set for receipt of 
offers, subject to the conditions specified in the solicitation concerning facsimile 
offers.  An offer may be withdrawn in person by an offeror or its authorized 
representative if, before the exact time set for receipt of offers, the identity of the 
person requesting withdrawal is established and the person signs a receipt for the 
offer. 

 
(d) Contract award. The Government intends to evaluate offers and award a contract without 
discussions with offerors. Therefore, the offeror’s initial offer should contain the offeror’s best 
terms from a price and technical standpoint. However, the Government reserves the right to 
conduct discussions if later determined by the Contracting Officer to be necessary. The 
Government may reject any or all offers if such action is in the public interest; accept other than 
the lowest offer; and waive informalities and minor irregularities in offers received. 
 
(e) Multiple awards. The Government may accept any item or group of items of an offer, unless 
the offeror qualifies the offer by specific limitations. Unless otherwise provided in the Schedule, 
offers may not be submitted for quantities less than those specified. The Government reserves 
the right to make an award on any item for a quantity less than the quantity offered, at the unit 
prices offered, unless the offeror specifies otherwise in the offer. 
 
(f) Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number. (Applies to offers exceeding $3,000, 
and offers of $3,000 or less if the solicitation requires the Contractor to be registered in the 
Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database. The offeror shall enter, in the block with its 
name and address on the cover page of its offer, the annotation “DUNS” or “DUNS+4” followed 
by the DUNS or DUNS+4 number that identifies the offeror’s name and address. The DUNS+4 
is the DUNS number plus a 4-character suffix that may be assigned at the discretion of the 
offeror to establish additional CCR records for identifying alternative Electronic Funds Transfer 
(EFT) accounts (see FAR Subpart 32.11) for the same concern. If the offeror does not have a 
DUNS number, it should contact Dun and Bradstreet directly to obtain one. An offeror within the 
United States may contact Dun and Bradstreet by calling 1-866-705-5711 or via the Internet at 



AG-04H1-S-08-9000 
GIS Unit 

http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform. An offeror located outside the United States must contact the 
local Dun and Bradstreet office for DUNS number. The offeror should indicate that it is an 
offeror for a Government contract when contacting the local Dun and Bradstreet office. 
 
(g) Central Contractor Registration. Unless exempted by an addendum to this solicitation, by 
submission of an offer, the offeror acknowledges the requirement that a prospective awardee 
shall be registered in the CCR database prior to award, during performance and through final 
payment of any contract resulting from this solicitation. If the Offeror does not become 
registered in the CCR database in the time prescribed by the Contracting Officer, the Contracting 
Officer will proceed to award to the next otherwise successful registered Offeror. Offerors may 
obtain information on registration and annual confirmation requirements via the Internet at 
http://www.ccr.gov or by calling 1-888-227-2423 or 269-961-5757. 
 
(h) Debriefing. If a post-award debriefing is given to requesting offerors, the Government shall 
disclose the following information, if applicable: 
 

(1)  The agency’s evaluation of the significant weak or deficient factors in the debriefed 
offeror’s offer. 

(2)  The overall evaluated cost or price and technical rating of the successful and 
debriefed offeror and past performance information on the debriefed offeror.  

(3)  The overall ranking of all offerors, when any ranking was developed by the agency 
during source selection. 

(4)  A summary of rationale for award; 
(5)  For acquisitions of commercial items, the make and model of the item to be delivered 

by the successful offeror. 
(6)  Reasonable responses to relevant questions posed by the debriefed offeror as to 

whether source-selection procedures set forth in the solicitation, applicable 
regulations, and other applicable authorities were followed by the agency. 

 
 

 


